NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON AMENDMENTS TO THE VILLAGE OF WHITING'S COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Publish – February 7, 2025

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Public Hearing will be held Tuesday, March 11, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. at the Village of Whiting Municipal Center, 3600 Water Street; Stevens Point WI 54481. The Village Board will hear and decide on Amendments to the Village of Whiting Comprehensive Plan.

The public hearing will be held to gather public input on proposed amendments to the "Village of Whiting Comprehensive Plan." The Comprehensive Plan sets the policy for the growth, development, and preservation of the community.

The proposed amendments would permit the rezoning of the following areas of the Future Land Use Map 8.3:

Two properties consisting of 0.3700 acres each located on the west side of First Street in the Village of Whiting, Parcels #191-29-1061302 and 191-29-1061103. Land Use Class change from Commercial to Duplex/R-2 for properties located at:

Location: SE SE, SECT. 9, T23N, R8E

SE SE, SECT. 9, T23N, R8E

Description: LOT 3 CSM #011813 DOC 900387 BNG PRT LOT 12 & 13 BLK 106 ASSRS PLAT V WHITING .370A 905657;905658;905659 AND LOT 2 CSM #011813 DOC-900387 BNG PRT LOTS 11 & 12 BLK 106 ASSRS PLAT V WHITING .370A 905657;905658;905659

The Comprehensive Plan is available for review at the Village of Whiting Municipal Building, 3600 Water St. Written comments may be submitted to the Village Clerk until March 7, 2025, and shall become part of the record.

All interested persons will be given an opportunity to be heard.

Dated this February 7, 2025.

Annette Stashek, Clerk-Treasurer Village of Whiting